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1 

2 Date: L/ /2 L1 J 2J-

L.D. 1891 

(Filing No. S-l&,32.-) 

3 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate. 

4 STATE OF MAINE 

5 SENATE 

6 130TH LEGISLATURE 

7 SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

8 SENATE AMENDMENT " A "to CO1\1MITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1401, 
9 L.D. 1891, "An Act To Continue Supporting Safe Drinking Water for Maine Families" 

10 Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following: 

11 'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
12 allocations are made. 

13 HOUSING AUTHORITY, MAINE STATE 

14 Housing Authority - State 0442 

15 fuitiative: Provides one-time funds for grants to eligible owners of single-family homes or 
16 landlords with private well water that shows evidence of contamination. 

17 
18 
19 
20 

21 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2021-22 
$0 

$0 

2022-23 
$400,000 

$400,000 

22 Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
23 section number to read consecutively. 

24 SUMMARY 

25 This amendment replaces the appropriations and allocations section in Committee 
26 Amendment "A". 

27 SPONSORED BY.'""'----=:---i-+--:...._------

28 (Senator BREEN, C.) 

29 COUNTY: Cumberland 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 
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An Act To Continue Supporting Safe Drinking Water for Maine Families 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "ft to Committee Amendment "A" (s-l!i~ 
Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 
Projections 
FY 2023-24 

Projections 
FY 2024-25 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/ Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

$0 

$0 

($600,000) $0 $0 

($600,000) $0 $0 

This amendment reduces the one-time General Fund appropriation in the bill by $600,000 in fiscal year 2022-23. As 
amended, the bill includes a one-time General Fund appropriation of $400,000 in fiscal year 2022-23 to the Housing 
Authority - State program within the Maine State Housing Authority (MSHA) for grants to eligible owners of single 
family homes or landlords for the treatment of contaminated private drinking water. Additional funding for the grants 
will be provided by a payment of $100,000 to MSHA from the funds received by the Office of the Attorney General 
for antitrust enforcement and enforcement of the Unfair Trade Practices Act. 
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