

465					
1			L.D. 1891		
2	Date: 4/24/22_	(Filing	No. S-632)		
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.				
4	STATE OF MAINE				
5	SENATE				
6	130TH LEGISLATURE				
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION				
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1401, L.D. 1891, "An Act To Continue Supporting Safe Drinking Water for Maine Families"				
10	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following:				
11 12	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.				
13	HOUSING AUTHORITY, MAINE STATE				
14	Housing Authority - State 0442				
15 16	Initiative: Provides one-time funds for grants to eligible owners of single-family homes or landlords with private well water that shows evidence of contamination.				
17 18 19	GENERAL FUND All Other	2021-22 \$0	2022-23 \$400,000		
20	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$400,000		
21	·				
22 23	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbe section number to read consecutively.	ring any nonconsecutive	Part letter or		
24	SUMMARY				
25 26	This amendment replaces the appropriations an Amendment "A".	nd allocations section in	Committee		
27	SPONSORED BY: UN THE				
28	(Senator BREEN, C.)				
29	COUNTY: Cumberland				

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 1 - 130LR2210(06)

SENATE AMENDMENT



130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1891

LR 2210(06)

An Act To Continue Supporting Safe Drinking Water for Maine Families

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "A" (5-63) Sponsor: Sen. Breen of Cumberland Fiscal Note Required: Yes

	Fiscal Note			
	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Projections FY 2023-24	Projections FY 2024-25
Net Cost (Savings)				
General Fund	\$0	(\$600,000)	\$0	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations				
General Fund	\$0	(\$600,000)	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment reduces the one-time General Fund appropriation in the bill by \$600,000 in fiscal year 2022-23. As amended, the bill includes a one-time General Fund appropriation of \$400,000 in fiscal year 2022-23 to the Housing Authority - State program within the Maine State Housing Authority (MSHA) for grants to eligible owners of single family homes or landlords for the treatment of contaminated private drinking water. Additional funding for the grants will be provided by a payment of \$100,000 to MSHA from the funds received by the Office of the Attorney General for antitrust enforcement and enforcement of the Unfair Trade Practices Act.